

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4083

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.03.2025


IMPLEMENTING PARTNERS UNDER SAMARTH


4083. SHRI TATKARE SUNIL DATTATREY:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the details regarding the total number of Implementing Partners (IPs) under SAMARTH scheme during each of the last three years in the State of Maharashtra;


(b) the details and the number of proposals received from Maharashtra under consideration for empanelment of IAs, district-wise;


(c) the details and the total number of beneficiaries trained and placed under the scheme during the said period category, component-wise and district-wise in Maharashtra;


(d) whether Training of Trainers (ToTs) and Training of Assessors (ToAs) is undertaken by the Government;


(e) if so, the details regarding the intervals in which such training is conducted and if not, the reasons therefor; and


(f) the details regarding the training targets sanctioned to IPs and achieved, in Maharashtra and year-wise details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्री पबित्र मार्घरेरटा)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): A total of 10 Implementing Partners having office address in Maharashtra are empaneled under Samarth scheme in last three years i.e. 4 IPs in FY 2021-22 and 6 IPs in FY 2023-24.


(b): The RFP was floated on 06.12.2024 for empanelment of new Implementing Partner. Under this RFP, 13 proposals have been received from applicants having office address in Maharashtra. These proposals are under consideration.


(c): The details of beneficiaries trained (pass) and placed under Samarth scheme during the last three years, category-wise are given in Annexure I and district-wise details of Maharashtra in Annexure II.


(d): Yes.


(e): The Textiles Committee which is the Resource Support Agency (RSA) under SAMARTH scheme conducts Training of Trainers (ToTs) and Training of Assessors (ToAs) on regular basis as these activities are demand driven to the textile industry.

(f): There is no state wise allocation of target under Samarth scheme. However, Implementing

Partner may open training centre across the country.


Annexure I

The details of beneficiaries trained (pass) and placed under Samarth scheme during the last three years, Category wise are as given below:

S. No. District Gen OBC SC ST Total

1 Beed 115 0 0 0 115

2 Kolhapur 293 69 54 1 417

3 Latur 186 3 50 1 240

4 Mumbai 207 296 188 0 691

5 Nagpur 852 182 1,012 172 2,218

6 Nanded 25 0 64 0 89

7 Nashik 26 0 0 0 26

8 Palghar 153 10 89 86 338

9 Pune 14 0 27 6 47

10 Raigad 132 0 53 24 209

11 Ratnagiri 70 0 0 0 70

12 Sangli 117 22 0 0 139

13 Satara 60 0 0 0 60

14 Thane 1,521 270 1,763 966 4,520

 Total 3,771 852 3,300 1,256 9,179


Annexure II

The details of beneficiaries trained (pass) and placed under Samarth scheme during the last three years,

District wise in Maharashtra are as given below:

S. No. District Trained (pass) Placed

1 Beed 115 96

2 Kolhapur 417 380

3 Latur 240 238

4 Mumbai 691 316

5 Nagpur 2,218 1,912

6 Nanded 89 89

7 Nashik 26 26

8 Palghar 338 308

9 Pune 47 43

10 Raigad 209 176

11 Ratnagiri 70 70

12 Sangli 139 139

13 Satara 60 60

14 Thane 4,520 3,920

  Total 9,179 7,773


****

